

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/14/2024 8:00 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
-CLERK

No. 1029802

---

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

PARK SOUTH, LLC,  
Respondent / Plaintiff,

v.

DENALI CONSTRUCTION, LLC; TAYLOR MOUNTAIN, LLC; and  
RICHARD LUDWIGSEN,  
Petitioners / Defendants.

---

**PARK SOUTH, LLC'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

William C. Schroeder, WSBA No. 41986  
**KSB LITIGATION, P.S.**  
510 West Riverside Ave., Ste. 300  
Spokane, Washington, 99201  
(509) 624-8988  
[wcs@KSBLit.legal](mailto:wcs@KSBLit.legal)  
Attorneys for Park South, LLC

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>SUMMARY</b> .....	4
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	6
<b>A. November 18, 2018, Joint Venture Agreement (“JVA”).</b> .....	6
<b>B. November 20, 2018, Subcontract “To Develop... Phase 6... per Section 1.1 of the Joint Venture &amp; Construction Agreement[.]”</b> .....	7
<b>C. Ludwigsen Sent Park South Invoices; Park South Wrote Checks To Taylor Mountain At Ludwigsen’s Direction.</b> .....	8
<b>D. Ludwigsen Demands \$313,600 Increase To Contract Price; Park South Refuses.</b> .....	10
<b>E. The Parties Execute the September 6, 2019, Purchase and Sale Agreement and Settlement Agreement [PSA-SA].</b> .....	12
<b>F. Ludwigsen Failed to Obtain Financing.</b> .....	12
<b>G. Ludwigsen Recorded a Lien Claiming “\$770,995.00... as allowed for by contract.”</b> .....	13
<b>H. Ludwigsen Recorded a Lis Pendens Encumbering Not Just The Parcel Under Development, But Also Five (5) Nearby Undeveloped Parcels Owned by Park South.</b> .....	14
<b>I. Park South Sought, <i>inter alia</i>, \$491,083.13 At Trial For Lis Pendens Damages.</b> .....	15
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	17
<b>A. Park South Requested \$491,083.13 at Trial for Lis Pendens Damages.</b> .....	17
<b>B. Unjust Enrichment Requires Conferring a Benefit, and Retention of the Same Being Unjust. Ludwigsen Signed the September 6, 2019, PSA-SA, After Which He Never Conferred Any Benefit Upon Park South, And The Absence Of Invoices For Work</b>	

<b>And Requests For Progress Payments Demonstrate No Benefit Was Retained, Either. ....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>C. Ludwigsen Wasn't a Subcontractor, He Was The Developer And The General Contractor. Then, On September 6, 2019, Ludwigsen Signed the PSA-SA, Which "Superseded and Supplanted" "All Previous Agreements and Contractual Obligations Between the Parties, including ... Denali Construction LLC" "Upon the Execution of This Agreement Contract." .....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>D. Ludwigsen Falsely Claims Park South Failed To Assign Error .....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>E. "Upon [Ludwigsen's] Execution of" the September 6, 2019, PSA-SA, "All Previous Agreements and Contractual Obligations Between the Parties" Were "Superseded and Supplanted". Ludwigsen Had No Legal Basis, on May 4, 2021, to Record the Lis Pendens.....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>F. Denali Had Neither "an interest or a right to acquire an interest in the real property against which the lis pendens was filed", Meaning the Lis Pendens is Without Legal or Factual Basis .....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>G. "Upon [Ludwigsen's] Execution of" the September 6, 2019, PSA-SA, "All Previous Agreements and Contractual Obligations Between the Parties" Were "Superseded and Supplanted". Ludwigsen Had No Legal Basis, on April 7, 2020, to Record the Lien .....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>H. Attorney's Fees and Expenses Pursuant to RAP 18.1(j). ....</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>32</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Boyd v. Sunflower Props., LLC</i> , 197, 149, 389 P.3d 626 (2016).....	24
<i>Del Guzzi Constr. Co., Inc. v. Global Nw. Ltd., Inc.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 878, 886-87, 719 P.2d 120 (1986).....	23
<i>Estate of Dempsy by and through Smith v. Spokane Washington Hospital Company LLC</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 628, 637, 406 P.3d 1162 (2017).....	21
<i>Estate of Haselwood v. Bremerton Ice Arena, Inc.</i> 166, Wn.2d 489, 498, 210 P.3d 308 (2009) .....	29
<i>Irwin Concrete, Inc. v. Sun Coast Properties, Inc.</i> , 33 Wn. App. 190, 194-195, 653 P.2d 1331 (1982).....	25
<i>Matter of Estate of Petelle</i> , 195 Wn.2d 661, 665, 462 P.3d 848 (2020)...	21
<i>Rhyne v. Bates</i> , 35 Wn. App. 529, 531, 667 P.2d 1131 (1983) .....	22
<i>Seattle Mortg. Co., Inc. v. Unknown Heirs of Grey</i> , 133 Wn.App. 479, 498, 136 P.3d 776 (2006).....	18
<i>Young v. Young</i> , 164 Wn.2d 477, 484, 191 P.3d 1258 (2008).....	24

### Statutes

RCW 25.15.151(2).....	19
RCW 4.28.320 .....	14
RCW 4.28.328(1)(a).....	14
RCW 60.04.021.....	29, 30
RCW 60.04.091.....	29, 30
RCW 60.04.091(1)(c).....	29
RCW 60.04.091(c).....	30
RCW 60.04.151.....	31
RCW 65.06.010.....	22

### Rules

ER 1002 .....	22
RAP 13.4(b).....	4
RAP 18.1(j) .....	31
